

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DONALD P. ROPER, Superintendent,  
Potosi Correctional Center,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM WEAVER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

MICHAEL C. SMALL\*  
GIA KIM  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
2029 Century Park East,  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90067-3012  
Telephone: (310) 229-1000  
Facsimile: (310) 229-1001  
*\*Counsel of Record*

PAMELA HARRIS  
Co-Chair,  
NACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE  
1625 Eye Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 383-5300  
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE DUE PROCESS-RELATED QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT FURNISHES A SEPARATE AND INDEPENDENT GROUND, UNCONSTRAINED BY AEDPA, FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ....	3
A. The Eighth Circuit Affirmed The District Court's Grant Of Habeas Relief On Both Due Process And Eighth Amendment Grounds.....	3
B. Petitioner Seeks Review Of Only The Due Process Aspect Of The Eighth Circuit's Decision .....	6
C. The Eighth Amendment Question, Which Is Not Fairly Included In The Due Process Question Presented In This Case, Provides An Independent Rationale For The Eighth Circuit's Decision .....	8
D. Because The Missouri Supreme Court Did Not Adjudicate Weaver's Eighth Amendment Claims On The Merits, AEDPA's Standard Of Review Does Not Apply To Those Claims .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING WHETHER THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT EXCEEDED AEDPA BOUNDS BECAUSE TO THE EXTENT THAT AEDPA EVEN APPLIES, IT DOES SO AS A RESULT OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S IMPROPER DISMISSAL OF RESPONDENT'S INITIAL, PRE-AEDPA HABEAS PETITION...	15
A. Respondent's Pre-AEDPA Habeas Petition ..	15
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Dismissing Respondent's Pre-AEDPA Habeas Petition .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998) .....	5
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	18
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	17
<i>Hameen v. Delaware</i> , 212 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	5
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , No. 05-8820, 2007 WL 505972 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2007) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 13
<i>Newlon v. Armontrout</i> , 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	18
<i>Riley v. Cockrell</i> , 339 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Shurn v. Delo</i> , 177 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. 1995) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	17
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	8
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	5
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) .....	8, 9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6, 7, 9, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert L. Stern, Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	3
